Indian Journal of Engineering & Materials Sciences
Vol. 31, June 2024, pp. 434-449
DOI: 10.56042/ijems.v31i3.5162
Permeation of Iron slag and recycled aggregates concrete with microstructural
characteristics
Gurpreet Singha,b & Navdeep Singhb,*
a,bPunjab Urban Development Authority S.A.S. Nagar, Phase 6, Sector 56, Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar 160055, India
bDepartment of Civil Engineering, Dr B R Ambedkar National Institute of Technology, Jalandhar 144011, India

surface of the concrete specimen is exposed for
absorption to water. The increase in mass of a
specimen as a function of time due to water
absorption was measured. In CSAT, three specimens
with of diameter 100mm and a thickness of 50mm
discs were cast and conditioned according to ASTM
C 1585–13 at 28 days of curing age.
Table 1 — Physical characteristic of raw materials.
Property NCA RA NFA IS Cement
Fineness Modulus (FM) 7.19 7.06 1.70 1.4 -
Specific Gravity (SG) 2.81 2.38 2.6 2.43 3.15
Water Absorption (WA)(%) 0.51 3.98 1.52 18.33 -
Table 2 — Designation of various mixes
Mix code Mix code details
IS0RA0 100%OPC+0%RA+100%NCA+0%IS+100%NFA
IS30RA0 100%OPC+0% RA+100%NCA+30%IS+70%NFA
IS30RA25 100%OPC+25% RA+75%NCA+30%IS+70%NFA
IS30RA50 100%OPC+50% RA+50% NCA+30%IS+70%NFA
IS30RA75 100%OPC+75%RA+25% NCA+30%IS+70%NFA
IS30RA100 100%OPC+100%RA+0% NCA+30%IS+70%NFA
Table 3 — Concrete mix details (kg/m3)
Mix Code w/c
ratio
OPC

immersion
After immersion Before
immersion
After
immersion
IS0RA0 23.81 22.2 6.76 25.66 23.21 8.94
IS30RA0 26.79 24.61 8.13 29.8 26.61 10.70
IS30RA25 26.33 23.89 9.26 27.5 24.35 11.45
IS30RA50 24.11 21.56 10.57 24.7 21.13 14.45
IS30RA75 21.63 19.23 11.09 22.30 18.63 16.45
IS30RA100 20.36 17.73 12.91 23 18.73 18.56
Fig. 7 — Concrete specimens after exposure of 5% diluted H2SO4
for (a) 28 days, and (b) 90 days.
SINGH & SINGH: PERMEATION OF IS AND RAC WITH MICROSTRUCTURAL CHARACTERISTICS
443
25% of RA (IS30R25) in comparison to CM (IS30R0)
after 4, 8, 12, and 16 weeks exposure respectively.
Similarly, for same exposures, the depths were
increased up to 50%, 33.1 %, 42.4 %, and 37.1 % for
concrete IS30R50. Likewise, for the aforementioned
exposure, the carbonation depths were increased by
76.6 %, 55.7 %, 58.4 %, and 55.6 %, and 88.3 %, 68.4
%, 74.5 %, and 77.4 % for concrete IS30R75 and
IS30R100 respectively for same curing.
As expected, with an increase in curing period
carbonation depths were decreased at all exposures.
For 90 days curing, an increase in the carbonation
depths with respect to CM (IS30R0) for 25%, 50%,
75% and 100% of RA, have been reached up to
21.3%, 50% 76.6% and 88.3% for 4 weeks exposure
to CO2. Likewise, for exposure of 16 weeks, the
corresponding rise was limited to 13.7%, 37.1%,
55.6% and 77.4% for the above said concrete
respectively. The pattern of CS was similar to that of
trends of decreasing carbonation resistance for the
concrete mixes with more than 25% RA replacement.
Similar to CS, concrete (IS30R0) with 30% IS and
Table 8 — Comparison between the trends observed in present study with that of existing studies
References Materials Replacement
Levels (%)
w/c